paragraph) shall not have been fulfilled or satisfied by the Long Stop Date, the Sale and

Purchase Agreement shall, unless the parties in the Sale and Purchase Agreement (save and

except the Guarantors) agree in writing to postpone the Long Stop Date to another date

(being a Business Day), automatically terminate and cease to be of any effect except for

certain clauses under the Sale and Purchase Agreement which shall remain valid, binding and

effective, and no party in the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall have any claim of any nature

or liabilities thereunder whatsoever against the other party save for any antecedent breach of

the terms thereof.

Completion

Subject to the fulfilment and satisfaction of the conditions precedent set out in the Sale and

Purchase Agreement, Completion shall take place on the Completion Date.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issuance and allotment of the Consideration

Shares:

(i) As at the date of

this announcement

(ii) Immediately after

the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approximately

Number of
Shares Approximately

Funde Sino Life Insurance Co., Ltd. 357,443,000 24.99% 357,443,000 21.18%

Mr. Wong Lik Ping (Note 1) 192,100,000 13.43% 192,100,000 11.39%

Ms. Chi Chin (Note 2) 192,270,000 13.44% 192,270,000 11.40%

The Vendor – – 257,000,000 15.23%

Other public Shareholders 688,489,760 48.14% 688,489,760 40.80%

Total 1,430,302,760 100% 1,687,302,760 100%

12

Notes:

(1) Mr. Wong Lik Ping, the Chairman of the Company and an executive Director, holds the entire equity

interest of Worldkin Development Limited (“Worldkin”) and is accordingly deemed to have interest in

145,500,000 Shares that Worldkin has interests in. Also, Mr. Wong Lik Ping personally owns 46,600,000

Shares of the Company.

(2) Out of the 192,270,000 Shares which Ms. Chi Chin was interested in, (i) 135,700,000 were held by

Ms. Chi Chin as the beneficial owner, and (ii) 56,570,000 Shares were held by her spouse, Mr. Ng Tin

Shui.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability. It has